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North Armagh Motor Club  06 July 2024Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 2 Aidan Wray
Strabane

Peter Ward
Strabane

Volkswagen Polo 

Rally2
10

0:33:28.8

-
33:28.8

2nd 3 Eddie Doherty
Ferrybank

Tom Murphy
Askeaton

Škoda Fabia Rally 2 10
0:33:35.2

-
33:35.2

+0:06.4

+0:06.4

3rd 1 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Darren Curran
Redcastle

Volkswagen Polo 

Rally2
11

0:34:27.0

-
34:27.0

+0:51.8

+0:58.2

4th 5 Jason Black
Armagh

Karl Egan
Galway

Toyota Starlet 7
0:35:08.6

-
35:08.6

+0:41.6

+1:39.8

5th 85 Jason Mitchell
Victoria Bridge

Paddy McCrudden
Donegal Town

Volkswagen Polo 

Rally2
10

0:35:48.3

-
35:48.3

+0:39.7

+2:19.5

6th 11 Gareth Black
Armagh

Connor Dunlop
Portglenone

Toyota Starlet 6
0:35:54.4

-
35:54.4

+0:06.1

+2:25.6

7th 9 John Bradley
Draperstown

Ryan Crozier
Draperstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:35:59.7

-
35:59.7

+0:05.3

+2:30.9

8th 15 Colin Price
Ballymena

Damian Doherty
Donegal

Toyota Starlet RWD 6
0:36:03.3

-
36:03.3

+0:03.6

+2:34.5

9th 8 Camillus Bradley
Draperstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Escort 7
0:36:24.3

-
36:24.3

+0:21.0

+2:55.5

10th 20 John Gordan
Newry

Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:36:38.7

-
36:38.7

+0:14.4

+3:09.9

11th 22 Joe Hegarty
Draperstown

David Turkington
Magherafelt

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:36:41.6

-
36:41.6

+0:02.9

+3:12.8

12th 16 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Kenny Hull
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:36:42.6

-
36:42.6

+0:01.0

+3:13.8

13th 21 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Killarney

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:36:50.3

-
36:50.3

+0:07.7

+3:21.5

14th 27 Alastair Cochrane
Bushmills

Alexander Cochrane
Bushmills

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:36:50.3

-
36:50.3

+0:00.0

+3:21.5

15th 24 Jamie Grant
Glenavy

Calum Dick
Upper Ballinderry

Toyota Starlet 6
0:36:53.5

-
36:53.5

+0:03.2

+3:24.7

16th 39 Adrian Grant
Ballinderry

Lydia Grant
Ballinderry

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:36:55.2

-
36:55.2

+0:01.7

+3:26.4

17th 31 Paul McKenna
Draperstown

Mark McGeehan
Draperstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:37:14.3

-
37:14.3

+0:19.1

+3:45.5

18th 44 Kevin Quinn
Dungannon

Christopher Corr
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:37:32.0

-
37:32.0

+0:17.7

+4:03.2

19th 38 Niall Carey
Cushendall

Harry Johnston
Ballymena

BMW Compact 7
0:37:35.7

-
37:35.7

+0:03.7

+4:06.9

20th 17 PJ McDermott
Burt

Johnny Baird
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10
0:37:39.5

-
37:39.5

+0:03.8

+4:10.7

21st 30 Cathal Mulgrew
Aughnacloy

Aiden McCormack
Loughgall

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:37:39.9

-
37:39.9

+0:00.4

+4:11.1

22nd 47 Trevor Wilson
Armagh

Paul Mulholland
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 1
0:37:49.4

-
37:49.4

+0:09.5

+4:20.6

23rd 35 Jonathan Strain
Dromara

Kyle Diffin
Glenanne

Peugeot 205 5
0:37:50.4

-
37:50.4

+0:01.0

+4:21.6

Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club  06 July 2024Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 60 Richard O'Lone
Dungannon

James Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Fiesta Rally3 9
0:37:51.5

-
37:51.5

+0:01.1

+4:22.7

25th 77 Chris Murphy
Armagh

Shea Breen
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 4
0:38:03.5

-
38:03.5

+0:12.0

+4:34.7

26th 41 William McClurkin
Crumlin

Robert Harold
Scarva

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:03.8

-
38:03.8

+0:00.3

+4:35.0

27th 45 Philip Greenlee
Tandragee

Nicky Paul
Lurgan

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:38:04.9

-
38:04.9

+0:01.1

+4:36.1

28th 48 Andy Johnson
Killinchy

Jim McSherry
Ballynahinch

Chevette HSR 1
0:38:07.7

-
38:07.7

+0:02.8

+4:38.9

29th 37 Philip Hamilton
Armagh

David Wright
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:38:11.3

-
38:11.3

+0:03.6

+4:42.5

30th 19 Norman Armstrong
Newry

Mervyn Wedlock
Cavan

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:15.9

-
38:15.9

+0:04.6

+4:47.1

31st 33 John Adams
Armoy

Ian Kidd
Ballymena

Ford Escort RS1800 1
0:38:18.9

-
38:18.9

+0:03.0

+4:50.1

32nd 67 Christy McLaughlin
Perth

Garth Neil
Tandragee

Honda Civic EK4 4
0:38:27.2

-
38:27.2

+0:08.3

+4:58.4

33rd 40 Gary Murphy
Armagh

Joe Comerford
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:33.2

-
38:33.2

+0:06.0

+5:04.4

34th 62 Colm McFall
Ballycastle

Margo Christie
Ballymena

Honda Civic EK4 4
0:38:49.9

-
38:49.9

+0:16.7

+5:21.1

35th 42 Fintan McGrady
Belfast

Dean Beckett
Agahalee

Ford Escort RS1800 1
0:38:55.7

-
38:55.7

+0:05.8

+5:26.9

36th 46 Stephen McGurk
Cookstown

Mark O'Connor
Desertmartin

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:59.2

-
38:59.2

+0:03.5

+5:30.4

37th 56 Raymond Nelson
Banbridge

Ivor Ferguson
Markethill

Ford Escort MkII 1
0:39:12.2

-
39:12.2

+0:13.0

+5:43.4

38th 59 Allan Mackay
Brora

Mo Downey
Scarva

Ford Anglia WRC 4
0:39:17.7

-
39:17.7

+0:05.5

+5:48.9

39th 55 John Okane
Swatragh

Marty McBrearty
Kilmacrennan

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:39:19.7

-
39:19.7

+0:02.0

+5:50.9

40th 54 Roy Haslett
Newtownards

Gavin Larmour
Ballyhalbert

Ford Escort G3 6
0:39:24.7

-
39:24.7

+0:05.0

+5:55.9

41st 58 Ewan M Murdoch
Stranraer

Martyn Erskine
Stranraer

Ford Escort MkII 4
0:39:31.0

-
39:31.0

+0:06.3

+6:02.2

42nd 63 Andrew Frizell
Armagh

James Hedges
Dursley

Opel Corsa 3
0:39:31.3

-
39:31.3

+0:00.3

+6:02.5

43rd 71 Anthony Quinn
Castlewellan

Ryan McAleer
Sixmilecross

Ford Fiesta ST 2
0:39:55.8

-
39:55.8

+0:24.5

+6:27.0

44th 28 Owen Mallon
Cookstown

Shaun Scullion
Cookstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:00.6

-
40:00.6

+0:04.8

+6:31.8

45th 76 Owen Percy
Banbridge

David Percy
Banbridge

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:11.5

-
40:11.5

+0:10.9

+6:42.7

46th 68 Barry Leeson
Keady

Barry Jr Leeson
Keady

Mini Clubman 4
0:40:16.5

-
40:16.5

+0:05.0

+6:47.7



North Armagh Motor Club  06 July 2024Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 64 Gavin Grant
Belfast

Bernard Smyth
Dublin

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:40:27.2

-
40:27.2

+0:10.7

+6:58.4

48th 57 Albert McClenahan
Loughgall

Alexander Preston
Loughgall

Ford Sierra Cosworth 8
0:40:35.5

-
40:35.5

+0:08.3

+7:06.7

49th 52 Jonny Wright
Stewartstown

David Wright
Stewartstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:40:37.3

0:20
40:57.3

+0:21.8

+7:28.5

50th 66 Ronnie McConnell
Raphoe

Rachel McConnell
Seskinore

Honda Civic 2
0:41:17.4

-
41:17.4

+0:20.1

+7:48.6

51st 75 Joe Devlin
Magherafelt

Conor McGurren
Drumquin

Honda Civic 4
0:41:20.4

-
41:20.4

+0:03.0

+7:51.6

52nd 83 Stephen McKay
Banbridge

John W Henderson
Portadown

Ford Fiesta ST 2
0:42:30.3

-
42:30.3

+1:09.9

+9:01.5

53rd 70 Arnold Lutton
Portadown

Ronnie Lutton
Portadown

Ford Ka 3
0:42:32.2

-
42:32.2

+0:01.9

+9:03.4

54th 82 Alan Moffett
Newry

Adrain Park
Rathfriland

Mini Cooper 4
0:42:42.9

-
42:42.9

+0:10.7

+9:14.1

55th 80 Dessie Martin
Saintfield

Keith Hall
Donaghmore

Mini Cooper S 2
0:42:56.5

-
42:56.5

+0:13.6

+9:27.7

56th 73 Olivia Chambers
Crumlin

David Gibson
Killylea

Ford Anglia 1
0:43:13.3

-
43:13.3

+0:16.8

+9:44.5

57th 72 Joshua Baird
Portadown

John Henderson
Armagh

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:43:15.9

-
43:15.9

+0:02.6

+9:47.1

58th 69 Paul Gray
Armagh

Orlaith Gray
Armagh

Ford Escort MkI 1
0:43:18.5

-
43:18.5

+0:02.6

+9:49.7

59th 61 Liam Harvey
Stranraer

Chris Wareham
Glenbar

Ford Ecoboost 6
0:43:21.1

-
43:21.1

+0:02.6

+9:52.3

60th 81 Donna McElherron
Banbridge

Ciara Duggan
Magherafelt

Austin Mini 3
0:43:41.6

-
43:41.6

+0:20.5

+10:12.8

61st 84 Paddy Milligan
Castlewellan

Dermot Murray
Hilltown

Opel Manta 6
0:44:00.4

-
44:00.4

+0:18.8

+10:31.6

4 Damian Toner
Armagh

Damien Kelly
Moy

Ford Fiesta R5 11 DNF

51 Aidan Donnelly
Moy

Jason Dobbin
Aughnacloy

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

74 Phillip Hogg
Portstewart

Cathair Hughes
Greencastle

BMW E36 Compact 7 DNF

26 Gareth Deazley
Seskinore

Killian McArdle
Monaghan

Ford Fiesta Rally 4 2 DNF

53 Chris George
Portglenone

Daniel Hamill
Tandragee

BMW 330I 7 DNF

29 JT Warnock
Ballykinlar

Shane Farrell
Monaghan

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

65 Chris Byers
Portaferry

Joan Gilmore
Portaferry

Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

7 Barry Morris
Dungannon 

Denver Rafferty
Ballygawley

Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 DNF



North Armagh Motor Club  06 July 2024Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

49 Paul Murdoch
Stranraer

Mark McCaffrey
Lisbellaw

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF

18 Ryan McArdle
Armagh

Conor Moloughney
Cork

Ford Fiesta R5 10 DNF

23 Shane Cullen
Moy

Dean McCullagh
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

43 Graeme Nesbitt
Armagh

James O'Brien
Mallow

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
9 DNF

50 Noel Vallely
Newry

Neill Vallely
Newry

Toyota Corolla KE25 5 DNF

12 Adrian Hetherington
Donaghmore

Philip McKeever
Donaghmore

Fiat 131 Arbarth 6 DNF

78 Chris Grant
Lisburn

Eugene Prunty
Belfast

Vauxhall Corsa 3 DNF

6 Marty Toner
Tassagh

Ben Teggart
Banbridge

Proton Millington 11 DNF

32 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

Ashley Trimble
Banbridge

Ford Escort MkII 1 DNF

79 Letisha Conn
Armagh

Ciara Griffin
Kerry

BMW 1 Series 7 DNF

10 Ben McFall
Bushmills

Connor O'Loan
Martinstown

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

9
8 DNF

36 Alan Nesbitt
Keady

Rodney Hughes
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

Signed by William Fullerton [Clerk of the Course] Published:  17:51, 6 July 2024



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Class 1      Historic 2WD Class 6      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (multivalve)

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 47 Trevor Wilson/Paul Mulholland [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 49.4s 1 11 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop [Toyota Starlet] 35m 54.4s

2 48 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry [Chevette HSR] 38m 07.7s 2 9 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 59.7s

3 33 John Adams/Ian Kidd [Ford Escort RS1800] 38m 18.9s 3 15 Colin Price/Damian Doherty [Toyota Starlet RWD] 36m 03.3s

4 42 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett [Ford Escort RS1800] 38m 55.7s 4 20 John Gordan/Conor Lavery [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 38.7s

5 56 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 12.2s 5 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 41.6s

6 73 Olivia Chambers/David Gibson [Ford Anglia] 43m 13.3s 6 21 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 50.3s

7 69 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray [Ford Escort MkI] 43m 18.5s 7 27 Alastair Cochrane/Alexander Cochrane [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 50.3s

32 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 8 24 Jamie Grant/Calum Dick [Toyota Starlet] 36m 53.5s

9 31 Paul McKenna/Mark McGeehan [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 14.3s

Class 2      FIA 2WD, Rally4, Rally5, R2, R1 10 44 Kevin Quinn/Christopher Corr [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 32.0s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 11 30 Cathal Mulgrew/Aiden McCormack [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 39.9s

1 71 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer [Ford Fiesta ST] 39m 55.8s 12 41 William McClurkin/Robert Harold [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 03.8s

2 66 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell [Honda Civic] 41m 17.4s 13 19 Norman Armstrong/Mervyn Wedlock [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 15.9s

3 83 Stephen McKay/John W Henderson [Ford Fiesta ST] 42m 30.3s 14 40 Gary Murphy/Joe Comerford [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 33.2s

4 80 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall [Mini Cooper S] 42m 56.5s 15 46 Stephen McGurk/Mark O'Connor [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 59.2s

26 Gareth Deazley/Killian McArdle [Ford Fiesta Rally 4] DNF 16 54 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour [Ford Escort G3] 39m 24.7s

17 28 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 00.6s

Class 3      Clubman 2WD up to 1450cc 18 76 Owen Percy/David Percy [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 11.5s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 19 52 Jonny Wright/David Wright [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 57.3s

1 63 Andrew Frizell/James Hedges [Opel Corsa] 39m 31.3s 20 61 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham [Ford Ecoboost] 43m 21.1s

2 70 Arnold Lutton/Ronnie Lutton [Ford Ka] 42m 32.2s 21 84 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray [Opel Manta] 44m 00.4s

3 72 Joshua Baird/John Henderson [Vauxhall Corsa] 43m 15.9s 51 Aidan Donnelly/Jason Dobbin [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

4 81 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan [Austin Mini] 43m 41.6s 29 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

49 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 12 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeever [Fiat 131 Arbarth] DNF

78 Chris Grant/Eugene Prunty [Vauxhall Corsa] DNF

Class 7      Clubman 2WD over 2100cc

Class 4      Clubman 2WD up to 1650cc Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 1 5 Jason Black/Karl Egan [Toyota Starlet] 35m 08.6s

1 77 Chris Murphy/Shea Breen [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 03.5s 2 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson [Ford Escort] 36m 24.3s

2 67 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neil [Honda Civic EK4] 38m 27.2s 3 39 Adrian Grant/Lydia Grant [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 55.2s

3 62 Colm McFall/Margo Christie [Honda Civic EK4] 38m 49.9s 4 38 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston [BMW Compact] 37m 35.7s

4 59 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey [Ford Anglia WRC] 39m 17.7s 5 45 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 04.9s

5 58 Ewan M Murdoch/Martyn Erskine [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 31.0s 74 Phillip Hogg/Cathair Hughes [BMW E36 Compact] DNF

6 68 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson [Mini Clubman] 40m 16.5s 53 Chris George/Daniel Hamill [BMW 330I] DNF

7 75 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren [Honda Civic] 41m 20.4s 7 Barry Morris/Denver Rafferty [Darrian T90 GTR+] DNF

8 82 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park [Mini Cooper] 42m 42.9s 23 Shane Cullen/Dean McCullagh [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

79 Letisha Conn/Ciara Griffin [BMW 1 Series] DNF

Class 5      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (2 valve) 36 Alan Nesbitt/Rodney Hughes [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 35 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin [Peugeot 205] 37m 50.4s Class 8      Clubman 4WD

2 37 Philip Hamilton/David Wright [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 11.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

3 55 John Okane/Marty McBrearty [Ford Escort MkII] 39m 19.7s 1 57 Albert McClenahan/Alexander Preston [Ford Sierra Cosworth]40m 35.5s

4 64 Gavin Grant/Bernard Smyth [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 27.2s 10 Ben McFall/Connor O'Loan [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9] DNF

65 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

50 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely [Toyota Corolla KE25] DNF Class 9      FIA 4WD National

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 60 Richard O'Lone/James Turkington [Ford Fiesta Rally3] 37m 51.5s

43 Graeme Nesbitt/James O'Brien [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] DNF

Class 10      FIA 4WD International

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 2 Aidan Wray/Peter Ward [Volkswagen Polo Rally2] 33m 28.8s

2 3 Eddie Doherty/Tom Murphy [Škoda Fabia Rally 2] 33m 35.2s

3 85 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden [Volkswagen Polo Rally2] 35m 48.3s

4 17 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 37m 39.5s

18 Ryan McArdle/Conor Moloughney [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

Official Final ClassificationResults by John Lindsay / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Class 11      Open Class

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran [Volkswagen Polo Rally2] 34m 27.0s

2 16 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull [Ford Fiesta R5] 36m 42.6s

4 Damian Toner/Damien Kelly [Ford Fiesta R5] OTL

6 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart [Proton Millington] OTL

Official Final ClassificationResults by John Lindsay / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 2 Aidan Wray/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo Rally2 10 4:22.3 5:37.3 4:07.0 5:25.2 4:02.9 5:55.6 3:58.5 33:28.8

2 3 Eddie Doherty/Tom Murphy Škoda Fabia Rally 2 10 4:19.4 5:37.3 4:09.2 5:25.4 4:06.7 5:55.4 4:01.8 33:35.2

3 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagen Polo Rally2 11 4:22.1 5:46.9 4:07.9 5:37.6 4:01.1 6:15.8 4:15.6 34:27.0

4 5 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 7 4:25.3 5:47.2 4:19.2 5:43.2 4:15.1 6:09.9 4:28.7 35:08.6

5 85 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo Rally2 10 6:00.0 5:39.8 4:11.9 5:33.0 4:18.1 5:59.7 4:05.8 35:48.3

6 11 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 4:31.4 5:59.3 4:22.3 6:06.1 4:21.3 6:15.0 4:19.0 35:54.4

7 9 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 4:34.4 6:03.8 4:22.2 5:53.9 4:21.1 6:26.3 4:18.0 35:59.7

8 15 Colin Price/Damian Doherty Toyota Starlet RWD 6 4:34.6 6:04.4 4:27.5 5:54.2 4:25.9 6:20.4 4:16.3 36:03.3

9 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 4:35.6 5:59.4 4:26.4 6:14.4 4:27.5 6:23.7 4:17.3 36:24.3

10 20 John Gordan/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 6 4:44.8 6:04.0 4:31.6 5:54.2 4:34.5 6:25.5 4:24.1 36:38.7

11 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 6 4:42.7 6:01.3 4:37.4 5:54.2 4:36.1 6:20.1 4:29.8 36:41.6

12 16 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:43.3 6:08.7 4:30.2 5:58.1 4:33.0 6:23.1 4:26.2 36:42.6

13 21 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:35.3 6:03.2 4:43.7 5:54.2 4:37.9 6:29.5 4:26.5 36:50.3

14 27 Alastair Cochrane/Alexander CochraneFord Escort MkII 6 4:43.2 6:11.8 4:33.0 5:54.2 4:34.4 6:24.6 4:29.1 36:50.3

15 24 Jamie Grant/Calum Dick Toyota Starlet 6 4:48.9 6:11.3 4:23.9 5:54.2 4:34.5 6:28.9 4:31.8 36:53.5

16 39 Adrian Grant/Lydia Grant Ford Escort MkII 7 4:44.4 6:05.4 4:29.5 5:54.2 4:38.1 6:16.5 4:47.1 36:55.2

17 31 Paul McKenna/Mark McGeehan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50.2 6:08.6 4:34.7 5:54.2 4:44.6 6:29.4 4:32.6 37:14.3

18 44 Kevin Quinn/Christopher Corr Ford Escort MkII 6 4:52.5 6:09.6 4:33.9 5:54.2 4:50.9 6:26.4 4:44.5 37:32.0

19 38 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 7 4:42.2 6:21.3 4:32.4 5:54.2 4:49.9 6:40.0 4:35.7 37:35.7

20 17 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 4:54.0 6:06.2 4:42.7 6:01.3 4:39.5 6:44.9 4:30.9 37:39.5

21 30 Cathal Mulgrew/Aiden McCormack Ford Escort MkII 6 4:47.8 6:20.3 4:37.6 5:54.2 4:46.2 6:37.9 4:35.9 37:39.9

22 47 Trevor Wilson/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 1 4:49.5 6:19.3 4:36.6 5:54.2 4:47.3 6:38.5 4:44.0 37:49.4

23 35 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 5 4:51.1 6:21.2 4:47.1 5:54.2 4:45.7 6:32.8 4:38.3 37:50.4

24 60 Richard O'Lone/James Turkington Ford Fiesta Rally3 9 4:43.8 6:37.3 4:23.6 5:54.2 4:40.0 6:45.7 4:46.9 37:51.5

25 77 Chris Murphy/Shea Breen Ford Escort MkII 4 4:52.2 6:36.9 4:36.2 5:54.2 4:42.2 6:36.5 4:45.3 38:03.5

26 41 William McClurkin/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 4:47.8 6:37.3 4:32.3 5:54.2 4:55.2 6:38.9 4:38.1 38:03.8

27 45 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 7 4:58.6 6:16.8 4:40.1 5:54.2 4:55.6 6:35.3 4:44.3 38:04.9

28 48 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Chevette HSR 1 4:50.6 6:23.2 4:43.7 5:54.2 4:54.6 6:42.7 4:38.7 38:07.7

29 37 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 5 4:55.8 6:18.1 4:39.8 5:54.2 5:01.5 6:34.4 4:47.5 38:11.3

30 19 Norman Armstrong/Mervyn WedlockFord Escort MkII 6 5:02.2 6:20.9 4:42.2 5:54.2 4:50.0 6:48.5 4:37.9 38:15.9

31 33 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort RS1800 1 4:59.0 6:22.2 4:40.1 5:54.2 4:49.7 6:39.5 4:54.2 38:18.9

32 67 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neil Honda Civic EK4 4 4:56.7 6:37.3 4:45.1 5:54.2 4:46.9 6:38.3 4:48.7 38:27.2

33 40 Gary Murphy/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkII 6 4:38.6 6:16.4 4:40.5 5:54.2 5:02.8 6:46.5 5:14.2 38:33.2

34 62 Colm McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 4 5:06.1 6:37.3 4:50.8 5:54.2 4:50.5 6:42.4 4:48.6 38:49.9

35 42 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort RS1800 1 4:54.3 6:27.4 4:53.5 5:54.2 5:10.0 6:46.2 4:50.1 38:55.7

36 46 Stephen McGurk/Mark O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 6 5:07.5 6:34.8 4:48.1 5:54.2 5:02.6 6:47.0 4:45.0 38:59.2

37 56 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort MkII 1 4:57.0 6:37.3 4:43.0 5:54.2 4:53.8 6:58.8 5:08.1 39:12.2

38 59 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Ford Anglia WRC 4 5:03.9 6:37.3 4:48.9 5:54.2 4:54.0 6:53.1 5:06.3 39:17.7

39 55 John Okane/Marty McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.2 6:37.3 4:43.7 5:54.2 5:03.3 6:54.5 5:00.5 39:19.7

40 54 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 6 5:07.0 6:37.3 4:49.8 5:54.2 5:04.3 6:59.7 4:52.4 39:24.7

41 58 Ewan M Murdoch/Martyn Erskine Ford Escort MkII 4 5:10.9 6:37.3 4:45.4 5:54.2 4:52.8 6:57.0 5:13.4 39:31.0

42 63 Andrew Frizell/James Hedges Opel Corsa 3 5:05.5 6:37.3 4:46.8 5:54.2 4:50.8 7:16.6 5:00.1 39:31.3

43 71 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer Ford Fiesta ST 2 5:08.0 6:57.9 5:12.1 5:54.2 4:50.4 6:52.1 5:01.1 39:55.8

44 28 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Escort MkII 6 5:18.5 6:35.7 5:11.1 5:54.2 5:08.7 6:47.9 5:04.5 40:00.6

45 76 Owen Percy/David Percy Ford Escort MkII 6 5:05.3 6:51.2 4:45.7 5:54.2 5:18.3 6:56.6 5:20.2 40:11.5

46 68 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 4 5:01.5 6:52.1 5:50.3 5:54.2 4:52.5 6:53.8 4:52.1 40:16.5

47 64 Gavin Grant/Bernard Smyth Ford Escort MkII 5 5:15.1 6:54.3 4:55.5 5:54.2 5:13.0 7:13.2 5:01.9 40:27.2

48 57 Albert McClenahan/Alexander PrestonFord Sierra Cosworth 8 5:13.9 6:37.3 5:01.2 5:54.2 5:05.0 6:59.2 5:44.7 40:35.5

49 52 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 6 4:30.5 10:00.0 4:27.5 5:54.2 4:46.2 6:23.5 4:35.4 0:20.0 40:57.3

50 66 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 2 5:14.4 7:14.9 5:24.1 5:54.2 4:58.0 7:21.6 5:10.2 41:17.4

51 75 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic 4 5:26.1 6:50.0 6:00.0 5:54.2 4:57.8 7:01.2 5:11.1 41:20.4

52 83 Stephen McKay/John W Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 2 6:00.0 7:30.1 5:13.5 5:54.2 5:11.8 7:25.9 5:14.8 42:30.3

53 70 Arnold Lutton/Ronnie Lutton Ford Ka 3 5:28.8 7:17.8 5:41.3 5:54.2 5:06.4 7:33.9 5:29.8 42:32.2

54 82 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 4 5:49.9 7:38.1 5:16.5 5:54.2 5:16.1 7:33.6 5:14.5 42:42.9

55 80 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 2 5:50.9 7:26.0 5:17.0 5:54.2 5:22.1 7:48.9 5:17.4 42:56.5

56 73 Olivia Chambers/David Gibson Ford Anglia 1 5:44.1 7:58.5 5:10.9 5:54.2 5:11.1 7:34.5 5:40.0 43:13.3

57 72 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:51.6 7:45.2 5:23.6 5:54.2 5:14.8 7:48.1 5:18.4 43:15.9

58 69 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort MkI 1 5:45.5 7:40.2 5:23.4 5:54.2 5:17.5 7:52.2 5:25.5 43:18.5

59 61 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Ecoboost 6 5:39.6 10:00.0 4:49.5 5:54.2 4:51.7 7:05.9 5:00.2 43:21.1

60 81 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan Austin Mini 3 5:48.5 7:44.6 5:37.7 5:54.2 5:25.2 7:48.2 5:23.2 43:41.6

61 84 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 6 6:00.0 7:52.1 5:24.2 5:54.2 5:30.1 7:55.0 5:24.8 44:00.4

4 Damian Toner/Damien Kelly Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:21.3 5:44.7 6:00.0 10:00.0 4:09.1 6:08.3 4:18.8 OTL

51 Aidan Donnelly/Jason Dobbin Ford Escort MkII 6 4:59.4 6:37.3 5:01.2 5:54.2 5:09.9 6:38.3 DNF

74 Phillip Hogg/Cathair Hughes BMW E36 Compact 7 5:15.5 6:51.5 5:22.9 5:54.2 4:57.4 7:11.0 DNF

26 Gareth Deazley/Killian McArdle Ford Fiesta Rally 4 2 4:48.2 6:06.0 4:40.4 5:54.2 DNF

53 Chris George/Daniel Hamill BMW 330I 7 4:49.7 6:37.3 4:58.3 5:54.2 DNF

29 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort MkII 6 5:09.1 6:50.9 4:46.0 5:54.2 DNF
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

65 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 5:04.6 6:47.4 6:00.0 5:54.2 DNF

7 Barry Morris/Denver Rafferty Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 4:29.2 5:49.0 4:21.2 10:00.0 DNF

49 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 3 4:58.6 10:00.0 4:57.6 5:54.2 DNF

18 Ryan McArdle/Conor Moloughney Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:48.8 5:49.2 4:17.8 DNF

23 Shane Cullen/Dean McCullagh Ford Escort MkII 7 4:42.6 6:04.7 DNF

43 Graeme Nesbitt/James O'Brien Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 9 4:39.6 6:24.8 DNF

50 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 5 4:48.3 6:28.9 DNF

12 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFiat 131 Arbarth 6 5:05.0 6:21.9 DNF

78 Chris Grant/Eugene Prunty Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:08.4 6:57.7 DNF

6 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart Proton Millington 11 4:17.0 10:00.0 OTL

32 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII 1 4:46.2 DNF

79 Letisha Conn/Ciara Griffin BMW 1 Series 7 5:01.6 DNF

10 Ben McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 8 DNF

36 Alan Nesbitt/Rodney Hughes Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF
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Class 1      Historic 2WD

1 47 Trevor Wilson/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 1 4:49.5 6:19.3 4:36.6 5:54.2 4:47.3 6:38.5 4:44.0 37:49.4

2 48 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Chevette HSR 1 4:50.6 6:23.2 4:43.7 5:54.2 4:54.6 6:42.7 4:38.7 38:07.7

3 33 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort RS1800 1 4:59.0 6:22.2 4:40.1 5:54.2 4:49.7 6:39.5 4:54.2 38:18.9

4 42 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort RS1800 1 4:54.3 6:27.4 4:53.5 5:54.2 5:10.0 6:46.2 4:50.1 38:55.7

5 56 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort MkII 1 4:57.0 6:37.3 4:43.0 5:54.2 4:53.8 6:58.8 5:08.1 39:12.2

6 73 Olivia Chambers/David Gibson Ford Anglia 1 5:44.1 7:58.5 5:10.9 5:54.2 5:11.1 7:34.5 5:40.0 43:13.3

7 69 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort MkI 1 5:45.5 7:40.2 5:23.4 5:54.2 5:17.5 7:52.2 5:25.5 43:18.5

32 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII 1 4:46.2 DNF

Class 2      FIA 2WD, Rally4, Rally5, R2, R1

1 71 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer Ford Fiesta ST 2 5:08.0 6:57.9 5:12.1 5:54.2 4:50.4 6:52.1 5:01.1 39:55.8

2 66 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 2 5:14.4 7:14.9 5:24.1 5:54.2 4:58.0 7:21.6 5:10.2 41:17.4

3 83 Stephen McKay/John W Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 2 6:00.0 7:30.1 5:13.5 5:54.2 5:11.8 7:25.9 5:14.8 42:30.3

4 80 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 2 5:50.9 7:26.0 5:17.0 5:54.2 5:22.1 7:48.9 5:17.4 42:56.5

26 Gareth Deazley/Killian McArdle Ford Fiesta Rally 4 2 4:48.2 6:06.0 4:40.4 5:54.2 DNF

Class 3      Clubman 2WD up to 1450cc

1 63 Andrew Frizell/James Hedges Opel Corsa 3 5:05.5 6:37.3 4:46.8 5:54.2 4:50.8 7:16.6 5:00.1 39:31.3

2 70 Arnold Lutton/Ronnie Lutton Ford Ka 3 5:28.8 7:17.8 5:41.3 5:54.2 5:06.4 7:33.9 5:29.8 42:32.2

3 72 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:51.6 7:45.2 5:23.6 5:54.2 5:14.8 7:48.1 5:18.4 43:15.9

4 81 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan Austin Mini 3 5:48.5 7:44.6 5:37.7 5:54.2 5:25.2 7:48.2 5:23.2 43:41.6

49 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 3 4:58.6 10:00.0 4:57.6 5:54.2 DNF

78 Chris Grant/Eugene Prunty Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:08.4 6:57.7 DNF

Class 4      Clubman 2WD up to 1650cc

1 77 Chris Murphy/Shea Breen Ford Escort MkII 4 4:52.2 6:36.9 4:36.2 5:54.2 4:42.2 6:36.5 4:45.3 38:03.5

2 67 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neil Honda Civic EK4 4 4:56.7 6:37.3 4:45.1 5:54.2 4:46.9 6:38.3 4:48.7 38:27.2

3 62 Colm McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 4 5:06.1 6:37.3 4:50.8 5:54.2 4:50.5 6:42.4 4:48.6 38:49.9

4 59 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Ford Anglia WRC 4 5:03.9 6:37.3 4:48.9 5:54.2 4:54.0 6:53.1 5:06.3 39:17.7

5 58 Ewan M Murdoch/Martyn Erskine Ford Escort MkII 4 5:10.9 6:37.3 4:45.4 5:54.2 4:52.8 6:57.0 5:13.4 39:31.0

6 68 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 4 5:01.5 6:52.1 5:50.3 5:54.2 4:52.5 6:53.8 4:52.1 40:16.5

7 75 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic 4 5:26.1 6:50.0 6:00.0 5:54.2 4:57.8 7:01.2 5:11.1 41:20.4

8 82 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 4 5:49.9 7:38.1 5:16.5 5:54.2 5:16.1 7:33.6 5:14.5 42:42.9

Class 5      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (2 valve)

1 35 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 5 4:51.1 6:21.2 4:47.1 5:54.2 4:45.7 6:32.8 4:38.3 37:50.4

2 37 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 5 4:55.8 6:18.1 4:39.8 5:54.2 5:01.5 6:34.4 4:47.5 38:11.3

3 55 John Okane/Marty McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.2 6:37.3 4:43.7 5:54.2 5:03.3 6:54.5 5:00.5 39:19.7

4 64 Gavin Grant/Bernard Smyth Ford Escort MkII 5 5:15.1 6:54.3 4:55.5 5:54.2 5:13.0 7:13.2 5:01.9 40:27.2

65 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 5:04.6 6:47.4 6:00.0 5:54.2 DNF

50 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 5 4:48.3 6:28.9 DNF
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Class 6      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (multivalve)

1 11 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 4:31.4 5:59.3 4:22.3 6:06.1 4:21.3 6:15.0 4:19.0 35:54.4

2 9 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 4:34.4 6:03.8 4:22.2 5:53.9 4:21.1 6:26.3 4:18.0 35:59.7

3 15 Colin Price/Damian Doherty Toyota Starlet RWD 6 4:34.6 6:04.4 4:27.5 5:54.2 4:25.9 6:20.4 4:16.3 36:03.3

4 20 John Gordan/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 6 4:44.8 6:04.0 4:31.6 5:54.2 4:34.5 6:25.5 4:24.1 36:38.7

5 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 6 4:42.7 6:01.3 4:37.4 5:54.2 4:36.1 6:20.1 4:29.8 36:41.6

6 21 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:35.3 6:03.2 4:43.7 5:54.2 4:37.9 6:29.5 4:26.5 36:50.3

7 27 Alastair Cochrane/Alexander CochraneFord Escort MkII 6 4:43.2 6:11.8 4:33.0 5:54.2 4:34.4 6:24.6 4:29.1 36:50.3

8 24 Jamie Grant/Calum Dick Toyota Starlet 6 4:48.9 6:11.3 4:23.9 5:54.2 4:34.5 6:28.9 4:31.8 36:53.5

9 31 Paul McKenna/Mark McGeehan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50.2 6:08.6 4:34.7 5:54.2 4:44.6 6:29.4 4:32.6 37:14.3

10 44 Kevin Quinn/Christopher Corr Ford Escort MkII 6 4:52.5 6:09.6 4:33.9 5:54.2 4:50.9 6:26.4 4:44.5 37:32.0

11 30 Cathal Mulgrew/Aiden McCormack Ford Escort MkII 6 4:47.8 6:20.3 4:37.6 5:54.2 4:46.2 6:37.9 4:35.9 37:39.9

12 41 William McClurkin/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 4:47.8 6:37.3 4:32.3 5:54.2 4:55.2 6:38.9 4:38.1 38:03.8

13 19 Norman Armstrong/Mervyn WedlockFord Escort MkII 6 5:02.2 6:20.9 4:42.2 5:54.2 4:50.0 6:48.5 4:37.9 38:15.9

14 40 Gary Murphy/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkII 6 4:38.6 6:16.4 4:40.5 5:54.2 5:02.8 6:46.5 5:14.2 38:33.2

15 46 Stephen McGurk/Mark O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 6 5:07.5 6:34.8 4:48.1 5:54.2 5:02.6 6:47.0 4:45.0 38:59.2

16 54 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 6 5:07.0 6:37.3 4:49.8 5:54.2 5:04.3 6:59.7 4:52.4 39:24.7

17 28 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Escort MkII 6 5:18.5 6:35.7 5:11.1 5:54.2 5:08.7 6:47.9 5:04.5 40:00.6

18 76 Owen Percy/David Percy Ford Escort MkII 6 5:05.3 6:51.2 4:45.7 5:54.2 5:18.3 6:56.6 5:20.2 40:11.5

19 52 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 6 4:30.5 10:00.0 4:27.5 5:54.2 4:46.2 6:23.5 4:35.4 0:20.0 40:57.3

20 61 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Ecoboost 6 5:39.6 10:00.0 4:49.5 5:54.2 4:51.7 7:05.9 5:00.2 43:21.1

21 84 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 6 6:00.0 7:52.1 5:24.2 5:54.2 5:30.1 7:55.0 5:24.8 44:00.4

51 Aidan Donnelly/Jason Dobbin Ford Escort MkII 6 4:59.4 6:37.3 5:01.2 5:54.2 5:09.9 6:38.3 DNF

29 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort MkII 6 5:09.1 6:50.9 4:46.0 5:54.2 DNF

12 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFiat 131 Arbarth 6 5:05.0 6:21.9 DNF

Class 7      Clubman 2WD over 2100cc

1 5 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 7 4:25.3 5:47.2 4:19.2 5:43.2 4:15.1 6:09.9 4:28.7 35:08.6

2 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 4:35.6 5:59.4 4:26.4 6:14.4 4:27.5 6:23.7 4:17.3 36:24.3

3 39 Adrian Grant/Lydia Grant Ford Escort MkII 7 4:44.4 6:05.4 4:29.5 5:54.2 4:38.1 6:16.5 4:47.1 36:55.2

4 38 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 7 4:42.2 6:21.3 4:32.4 5:54.2 4:49.9 6:40.0 4:35.7 37:35.7

5 45 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 7 4:58.6 6:16.8 4:40.1 5:54.2 4:55.6 6:35.3 4:44.3 38:04.9

74 Phillip Hogg/Cathair Hughes BMW E36 Compact 7 5:15.5 6:51.5 5:22.9 5:54.2 4:57.4 7:11.0 DNF

53 Chris George/Daniel Hamill BMW 330I 7 4:49.7 6:37.3 4:58.3 5:54.2 DNF

7 Barry Morris/Denver Rafferty Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 4:29.2 5:49.0 4:21.2 10:00.0 DNF

23 Shane Cullen/Dean McCullagh Ford Escort MkII 7 4:42.6 6:04.7 DNF

79 Letisha Conn/Ciara Griffin BMW 1 Series 7 5:01.6 DNF

36 Alan Nesbitt/Rodney Hughes Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

Class 8      Clubman 4WD

1 57 Albert McClenahan/Alexander PrestonFord Sierra Cosworth 8 5:13.9 6:37.3 5:01.2 5:54.2 5:05.0 6:59.2 5:44.7 40:35.5

10 Ben McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 8 DNF

Class 9      FIA 4WD National

1 60 Richard O'Lone/James Turkington Ford Fiesta Rally3 9 4:43.8 6:37.3 4:23.6 5:54.2 4:40.0 6:45.7 4:46.9 37:51.5

43 Graeme Nesbitt/James O'Brien Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 9 4:39.6 6:24.8 DNF

Class 10      FIA 4WD International

1 2 Aidan Wray/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo Rally2 10 4:22.3 5:37.3 4:07.0 5:25.2 4:02.9 5:55.6 3:58.5 33:28.8

2 3 Eddie Doherty/Tom Murphy Škoda Fabia Rally 2 10 4:19.4 5:37.3 4:09.2 5:25.4 4:06.7 5:55.4 4:01.8 33:35.2

3 85 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo Rally2 10 6:00.0 5:39.8 4:11.9 5:33.0 4:18.1 5:59.7 4:05.8 35:48.3

4 17 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 4:54.0 6:06.2 4:42.7 6:01.3 4:39.5 6:44.9 4:30.9 37:39.5

18 Ryan McArdle/Conor Moloughney Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:48.8 5:49.2 4:17.8 DNF

Class 11      Open Class

1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagen Polo Rally2 11 4:22.1 5:46.9 4:07.9 5:37.6 4:01.1 6:15.8 4:15.6 34:27.0

2 16 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:43.3 6:08.7 4:30.2 5:58.1 4:33.0 6:23.1 4:26.2 36:42.6

4 Damian Toner/Damien Kelly Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:21.3 5:44.7 6:00.0 10:00.0 4:09.1 6:08.3 4:18.8 OTL

6 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart Proton Millington 11 4:17.0 10:00.0 OTL
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 2 Aidan Wray/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo Rally2 5 1 1 1 2 2 1

2 3 Eddie Doherty/Tom Murphy Škoda Fabia Rally 2 2 1 3 2 3 1 2

3 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagen Polo Rally2 4 5 2 4 1 7 4

4 5 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 6 6 6 5 5 5 13

5 85 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo Rally2 77 3 4 3 6 3 3

6 11 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 9 9 9 67 8 6 9

7 9 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 10 13 8 6 7 16 7

8 15 Colin Price/Damian Doherty Toyota Starlet RWD 11 15 13 7 9 10 5

9 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 13 10 12 68 10 13 6

10 20 John Gordan/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 23 14 17 7 13 15 10

11 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 18 11 25 7 15 9 15

12 16 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 20 21 16 65 11 11 11

13 21 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 12 12 35 7 16 20 12

14 27 Alastair Cochrane/Alexander CochraneFord Escort MkII 19 24 20 7 12 14 14

15 24 Jamie Grant/Calum Dick Toyota Starlet 30 23 11 7 13 18 17

16 39 Adrian Grant/Lydia Grant Ford Escort MkII 22 17 15 7 17 8 32

17 31 Paul McKenna/Mark McGeehan Ford Escort MkII 33 20 22 7 21 19 18

18 44 Kevin Quinn/Christopher Corr Ford Escort MkII 37 22 21 7 33 17 28

19 38 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 16 32 19 7 28 31 20

20 17 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally2 38 19 33 66 18 34 16

21 30 Cathal Mulgrew/Aiden McCormack Ford Escort MkII 25 29 26 7 23 25 21

22 47 Trevor Wilson/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 31 28 24 7 26 28 26

23 35 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 35 31 43 7 22 21 24

24 60 Richard O'Lone/James Turkington Ford Fiesta Rally3 21 42 10 7 19 35 31

25 77 Chris Murphy/Shea Breen Ford Escort MkII 36 41 23 7 20 24 30

26 41 William McClurkin/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 25 54 18 7 40 29 23

27 45 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 43 26 28 7 41 23 27

28 48 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Chevette HSR 34 35 35 7 39 33 25

29 37 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 40 27 27 7 45 22 33

30 19 Norman Armstrong/Mervyn WedlockFord Escort MkII 49 30 32 7 29 40 22

31 33 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort RS1800 45 34 28 7 27 30 39

32 67 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neil Honda Civic EK4 41 42 38 7 25 26 35

33 40 Gary Murphy/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkII 14 25 31 7 47 37 51

34 62 Colm McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 55 42 48 7 31 32 34

35 42 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort RS1800 39 37 49 7 54 36 36

36 46 Stephen McGurk/Mark O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 58 39 44 7 46 38 29

37 56 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort MkII 42 42 34 7 37 47 47

38 59 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Ford Anglia WRC 50 42 45 7 38 42 46

39 55 John Okane/Marty McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 56 42 35 7 48 44 42

40 54 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 57 42 47 7 49 49 38

41 58 Ewan M Murdoch/Martyn Erskine Ford Escort MkII 62 42 39 7 36 46 50

42 63 Andrew Frizell/James Hedges Opel Corsa 54 42 42 7 32 54 40

43 71 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer Ford Fiesta ST 59 63 57 7 30 41 43

44 28 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Escort MkII 67 40 56 7 52 39 45

45 76 Owen Percy/David Percy Ford Escort MkII 53 58 40 7 61 45 56

46 68 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 47 60 68 7 35 43 37

47 64 Gavin Grant/Bernard Smyth Ford Escort MkII 65 61 50 7 57 53 44

48 57 Albert McClenahan/Alexander PrestonFord Sierra Cosworth 63 42 53 7 50 48 62

49 52 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 8 74 13 7 23 12 19

50 66 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 64 64 64 7 44 55 48

51 75 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic 68 56 69 7 43 50 49

52 83 Stephen McKay/John W Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 77 67 58 7 56 56 53

53 70 Arnold Lutton/Ronnie Lutton Ford Ka 69 65 67 7 51 58 60

54 82 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 74 68 59 7 59 57 52

55 80 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 75 66 60 7 62 62 54

56 73 Olivia Chambers/David Gibson Ford Anglia 71 73 55 7 55 59 61

57 72 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 76 71 63 7 58 60 55

58 69 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort MkI 72 69 62 7 60 63 59

59 61 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Ecoboost 70 74 46 7 34 51 41

60 81 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan Austin Mini 73 70 66 7 63 61 57

61 84 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 77 72 65 7 64 64 58

4 Damian Toner/Damien Kelly Ford Fiesta R5 3 4 69 70 4 4 8

51 Aidan Donnelly/Jason Dobbin Ford Escort MkII 46 42 53 7 53 26

74 Phillip Hogg/Cathair Hughes BMW E36 Compact 66 59 61 7 42 52

26 Gareth Deazley/Killian McArdle Ford Fiesta Rally 4 27 18 30 7

53 Chris George/Daniel Hamill BMW 330I 32 42 52 7

29 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort MkII 61 57 41 7
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

65 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 51 55 69 7

7 Barry Morris/Denver Rafferty Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 7 7 69

49 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 43 74 51 7

18 Ryan McArdle/Conor Moloughney Ford Fiesta R5 29 8 5

23 Shane Cullen/Dean McCullagh Ford Escort MkII 17 16

43 Graeme Nesbitt/James O'Brien Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 15 36

50 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 28 38

12 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFiat 131 Arbarth 52 33

78 Chris Grant/Eugene Prunty Vauxhall Corsa 60 62

6 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart Proton Millington 1 74

32 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII 24

79 Letisha Conn/Ciara Griffin BMW 1 Series 48
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 2 Aidan Wray/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo Rally2 5 2 2 2 1 1 1

2 3 Eddie Doherty/Tom Murphy Škoda Fabia Rally 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2

3 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagen Polo Rally2 4 4 3 3 3 3 3

4 5 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 6 5 4 4 4 4 4

5 85 Jason Mitchell/Paddy McCrudden Volkswagen Polo Rally2 77 45 27 16 8 7 5

6 11 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 9 7 6 6 6 5 6

7 9 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 10 10 8 5 5 6 7

8 15 Colin Price/Damian Doherty Toyota Starlet RWD 11 12 10 7 7 8 8

9 8 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 13 8 9 11 9 9 9

10 20 John Gordan/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 23 15 12 9 10 12 10

11 22 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 18 13 13 10 12 11 11

12 16 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 20 17 14 14 14 13 12

13 21 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 12 11 14 12 15 16 13

14 27 Alastair Cochrane/Alexander CochraneFord Escort MkII 19 19 17 15 16 14 13

15 24 Jamie Grant/Calum Dick Toyota Starlet 30 22 16 13 13 15 15

16 39 Adrian Grant/Lydia Grant Ford Escort MkII 22 16 11 8 11 10 16

17 31 Paul McKenna/Mark McGeehan Ford Escort MkII 33 21 18 17 17 17 17

18 44 Kevin Quinn/Christopher Corr Ford Escort MkII 37 24 22 21 20 18 18

19 38 Niall Carey/Harry Johnston BMW Compact 16 25 21 20 19 19 19

20 17 PJ McDermott/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally2 38 22 23 25 21 23 20

21 30 Cathal Mulgrew/Aiden McCormack Ford Escort MkII 25 27 26 24 22 20 21

22 47 Trevor Wilson/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 31 28 25 23 23 22 22

23 35 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 35 29 32 30 25 24 23

24 60 Richard O'Lone/James Turkington Ford Fiesta Rally3 21 34 24 22 18 21 24

25 77 Chris Murphy/Shea Breen Ford Escort MkII 36 41 34 32 26 25 25

26 41 William McClurkin/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 25 38 30 28 30 30 26

27 45 Philip Greenlee/Nicky Paul Ford Escort MkII 43 32 29 27 28 27 27

28 48 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Chevette HSR 34 30 31 29 29 31 28

29 37 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 40 31 28 26 31 28 29

30 19 Norman Armstrong/Mervyn WedlockFord Escort MkII 49 37 34 32 32 32 30

31 33 John Adams/Ian Kidd Ford Escort RS1800 45 35 33 31 27 29 31

32 67 Christy McLaughlin/Garth Neil Honda Civic EK4 41 42 38 36 33 33 32

33 40 Gary Murphy/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkII 14 19 20 19 24 26 33

34 62 Colm McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 55 49 46 44 37 34 34

35 42 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort RS1800 39 36 36 34 38 36 35

36 46 Stephen McGurk/Mark O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 58 47 43 41 41 38 36

37 56 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort MkII 42 43 37 35 34 35 37

38 59 Allan Mackay/Mo Downey Ford Anglia WRC 50 46 42 40 36 37 38

39 55 John Okane/Marty McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 56 50 40 38 40 40 39

40 54 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 57 51 45 43 42 43 40

41 58 Ewan M Murdoch/Martyn Erskine Ford Escort MkII 62 52 44 42 39 39 41

42 63 Andrew Frizell/James Hedges Opel Corsa 54 48 41 39 35 42 42

43 71 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer Ford Fiesta ST 59 59 53 51 46 46 43

44 28 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Escort MkII 67 56 52 50 47 47 44

45 76 Owen Percy/David Percy Ford Escort MkII 53 57 48 46 45 45 45

46 68 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 47 55 55 53 50 48 46

47 64 Gavin Grant/Bernard Smyth Ford Escort MkII 65 62 51 49 48 49 47

48 57 Albert McClenahan/Alexander PrestonFord Sierra Cosworth 63 53 50 48 44 44 48

49 52 Jonny Wright/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 8 74 68 66 57 53 49

50 66 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 64 64 56 54 51 51 50

51 75 Joe Devlin/Conor McGurren Honda Civic 68 63 58 56 52 52 51

52 83 Stephen McKay/John W Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 77 69 61 59 54 55 52

53 70 Arnold Lutton/Ronnie Lutton Ford Ka 69 65 59 57 53 54 53

54 82 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 74 68 62 60 56 56 54

55 80 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 75 66 60 58 55 58 55

56 73 Olivia Chambers/David Gibson Ford Anglia 71 72 64 62 58 57 56

57 72 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 76 71 65 63 60 60 57

58 69 Paul Gray/Orlaith Gray Ford Escort MkI 72 67 63 61 59 59 58

59 61 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Ecoboost 70 75 69 68 63 62 59

60 81 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan Austin Mini 73 70 66 64 61 61 60

61 84 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 77 73 67 65 62 63 61

4 Damian Toner/Damien Kelly Ford Fiesta R5 3 3 71 70 64 64 62

51 Aidan Donnelly/Jason Dobbin Ford Escort MkII 46 44 47 45 43 41

74 Phillip Hogg/Cathair Hughes BMW E36 Compact 66 61 54 52 49 50

26 Gareth Deazley/Killian McArdle Ford Fiesta Rally 4 27 18 19 18

53 Chris George/Daniel Hamill BMW 330I 32 40 39 37

29 JT Warnock/Shane Farrell Ford Escort MkII 61 58 49 47
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

65 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 51 54 57 55

7 Barry Morris/Denver Rafferty Darrian T90 GTR+ 7 6 5 67

49 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 43 76 70 69

18 Ryan McArdle/Conor Moloughney Ford Fiesta R5 29 9 7

23 Shane Cullen/Dean McCullagh Ford Escort MkII 17 14

43 Graeme Nesbitt/James O'Brien Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 15 26

50 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 28 33

12 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFiat 131 Arbarth 52 39

78 Chris Grant/Eugene Prunty Vauxhall Corsa 60 60

6 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart Proton Millington 1 77

32 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII 24

79 Letisha Conn/Ciara Griffin BMW 1 Series 48
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

6 Marty Toner 04:50 29 minutes SS2 Finish 4 Damian Toner Finish: OTL
49 Paul Murdoch 00:50 5 minutes late SS2 Finish 6 Marty Toner SS2: Stopped on stage
52 Jonny Wright 00:20 2 minutes late SS2 Finish 7 Barry Morris SS5: Mechanical
4 Damian Toner 06:10 37 minutes SS3 Finish 10 Ben McFall SS1: Stopped on stage

65 Chris Byers 00:10 1 minute late SS3 Finish 12 Adrian Hetherington SS3: Retired
7 Barry Morris 00:50 5 minutes late SS4 Finish 18 Ryan McArdle SS4: Off road

23 Shane Cullen SS3: Retired
26 Gareth Deazley SS5: Retired
29 JT Warnock SS4: Retired
32 Jimmy Mills SS2: Off road
36 Alan Nesbitt SS1: Loss of Power
43 Graeme Nesbitt SS3: Retired
49 Paul Murdoch SS4: Retired
50 Noel Vallely SS3: Retired
51 Aidan Donnelly SS7: Retired
53 Chris George SS4: Retired
65 Chris Byers SS4: Retired
74 Phillip Hogg SS7: Retired
78 Chris Grant SS3: Retired
79 Letisha Conn SS2: Radiator

Tie for 13th Place Number of starters 81
--- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak --- Number of finishers 61

21 John Devlin Wins 13th place with 4 faster or equal stage times Number of stages 7
27 Alastair Cochrane Wins 13th place with 4 faster or equal stage times Stage Mileage 30.67

13th Place tie not broken

Tie for 13th Place
--- use fastest on last stage, second last stage, etc. as tiebreak ---

21 John Devlin Wins 13th place
27 Alastair Cochrane Moves to 14th place

Slower than John Devlin on Stage 7

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  06 July 2024

Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Manor 1 3.12 Marty Toner 4:17.0 43.7 Marty Toner

SS2 Kinnegoe 1 5.93
Aidan Wray

Eddie Doherty
5:37.3 63.3 Eddie Doherty

SS3 Manor 2 3.12 Aidan Wray 4:07.0 45.5 Eddie Doherty

SS4 Kinnegoe 2 5.93 Aidan Wray 5:25.2 65.6 Eddie Doherty

SS5 Drumilly 1 3.32 Aaron McLaughlin 4:01.1 49.6 Aidan Wray

SS6 Kinnegoe 3 5.93 Eddie Doherty 5:55.4 60.1 Aidan Wray

SS7 Drumilly 2 3.32 Aidan Wray 3:58.5 50.1 Aidan Wray
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